© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com	 T2059_T550 • 3/26/2013 1
One world. One KEMET
Benefits
•	 +105°C maximum operating temperature
•	 Capacitance: 75 μF to 120 μF
•	 Polymer cathode technology
•	 ≤ 0.0075 CV (µA) at rated voltage after 5 minutes
•	 Extremely low ESR

Tantalum Polymer Hermetic Sealed/Axial Through-Hole Capacitors
T550 Polymer Hermetic Seal (PHS) Series
Ordering Information
T 550 B 107 M 025 A T 4251
Capacitor
Class Series Case Size Capacitance
Code (pF)
Capacitance
Tolerance Voltage Failure Rate/
Design Lead Material Surge Option
T = Tantalum 550 = Polymer
Hermetic Seal
B First two digits
represent
significant
figures. Third
digit specifies
number of
zeros.
K = ±10%
M = ±20%
025 = 25 V
040 = 40 V
050 = 50 V
060 = 60 V
075= 75 V
A = N/A T = 100% tin (Sn) plated
H = Tin/lead (SnPb) solder
coated (5% Pb minimum)
4250 surge
current, 10
cycles +25°C
4251 surge
current, 10
cycles, -55°C
and +85°C
Performance Characteristics
Item Performance Characteristics
Operating Temperature -55°C to 105°C *
Rated Capacitance Range 75 μF to 120 μF @ 120 Hz/25°C *
Capacitance Tolerance K Tolerance (10%), M Tolerance (20%)
Rated Voltage Range 25 – 75 V
DF (120 Hz @ 25°C) Refer to Part Number Electrical Specification Table
ESR (100 kHz @ 25°C) Refer to Part Number Electrical Specification Table
Leakage Current Refer to Part Number Electrical Specification Table (@ Rated voltage up to +85°C and 78% of rated
voltage applied at 105°C)
Packaging According MIL–PRF–39006
KEMET does not recommend storage above 85ºC.
* Additional case sizes, capacitance/voltage and operating temperature under development.
© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com	 T2059_T550 • 3/26/2013 33
Tantalum Polymer Hermetic Sealed/Axial Through-Hole Capacitors
T550 Polymer Hermetic Seal (PHS) Series
Qualification
Test Performed Method Reference Test Conditions